

No. 20-1279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANGELICA CASTAÑON, *ET AL.*,
Appellants,
v.
UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

ALAN B. MORRISON
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

WILLIAM R. STEIN
Counsel of Record
HUGHES HUBBARD
& REED LLP
1775 I Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 721-4600
william.stein@hughes
hubbard.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress has the power under the District Clause to grant District of Columbia residents the right to vote for Congressional representation.....	3
A. The Framers of the Constitution never intended to deprive District residents of the right to vote.....	4
B. District residents had, then were deprived of, the right to vote for Congress.....	6
C. Congress has the power to restore to District residents the right to vote for Congress.....	10
II. Nothing in the Constitution precludes Congress from granting District residents the right to vote for Congress.....	14
III. Whether the lack of voting representation in the District Constitutes an Equal Protection Violation is a substantial question.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Clinton</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 U.S. 941 (2000)	3
<i>Attorney General of the Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 738 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970)	11
<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933).....	21
<i>Igartua De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Igartúa-De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005) (en banc)	17
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	21
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .	20
<i>National Mutual Insurance Co. of District of Columbia v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949)	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	13

Richardson v. Ramirez, 418 U.S. 24 (1974) 17

Romeu v. Cohen, 265 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001) 18

Segovia v. United States, 880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018) 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 (the “District Clause”) *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1 15

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 1 15

U.S. Const. art. I *passim*

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 15

U.S. Const. art. II 18

U.S. Const. art. III 10

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 16, 17

U.S. Const. amend. XV 16

U.S. Const. amend. XVII 15

U.S. Const. amend. XIX 16

U.S. Const. amend. XXIII 17, 18

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI 16

Statutes and Rules

An Act Concerning the District of Columbia, ch. 15, 2 Stat. 103 (1801) (the “District of Columbia Organic Act”)	8
An Act Concerning the Territory of Columbia and the City of Washington, 1791 Md. Act, ch. 46, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 D.C. Code 34 (1991)	7
An Act for establishing the temporary and permanent seat of the Government of the United States, ch. 28, 1 Stat. 130 (1790) (the “Residence Act”)	6
An Act for the Cession of Ten Miles Square, or any Lesser Quantity of Territory Within This State, to the United States for the Permanent Seat of the General Government, 13 Va. Stat. at Large, ch. 32, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 D.C. Code 32 (1991)	7
An Act to Cede to Congress a District of Ten Miles Square in This State for the Seat of the Government of the United States, 1788 Md. Act, ch. 46, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 D.C. Code 33 (1991)	7
An Act to retrocede the County of Alexandria, in the District of Columbia, to the State of Virginia, ch. 35, 9 Stat. 35 (1846)	9
District of Columbia Self-Government and Government Reorganization Act, Pub. L. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774 (1973) (codified as amended at 1 D.C. Code § 1-201.01 <i>et seq.</i>)	19

Overseas Citizens Voting Rights Act, Pub. L. 94-203, 89 Stat. 1142 (1975) (repealed 1986)	11
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, Pub. L. 99-410, 100 Stat. 924 (1986) (codified at 52 U.S.C. §§ 20301–10)	11
Legislative and Administrative Proceedings	
10 Annals of Cong. 996 (1801)	8
106 Cong. Rec. 1759 (1960)	19
Cong. Globe App'x, 29th Cong., 1st Sess. 894 (1846) .	9
District of Columbia House Voting Rights Act of 2007, H.R. 1905, 110th Cong. (as passed by House, Apr. 19, 2007)	12
District of Columbia House Voting Rights Act of 2009, S. 160, 111th Cong. (as passed by Senate, Feb. 26, 2009)	12
Staff of H. Comm. on the District of Columbia, 93d Cong., Home Rule for the District of Columbia 1973–1974 (Comm. Print 1974).....	19
Staff of S. Comm. on the District of Columbia, 93d Cong., Legislative History of District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (Comm. Print 1974)	19

Periodical Materials

- Alan B. Morrison, *The Sounds of Silence: The Irrelevance of Congressional Inaction in Separation of Powers Litigation*, 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1211 (2013) 14
- Mark Richards, *The Debates over the Retrocession of the District of Columbia, 1801–2004*, 16 Wash. History 54 (2004) 9
- Peter Raven-Hansen, *Congressional Representation for the District of Columbia: A Constitutional Analysis*, 12 Harv. J. on Legis. 167 (1975) 5
- Roy P. Franchino, *The Constitutionality of Home Rule and National Representation for the District of Columbia*, 46 Geo. L.J. 207 (1957) 5, 8
- ## Other/Miscellaneous
- Council of the District of Columbia, *D.C. Home Rule*, <https://dccouncil.us/dc-home-rule/> (last visited April, 13, 2021) 18
- Douglas Evelyn & Paul Dickson, *On This Spot: Pinpointing the Past in Washington D.C.* (3d ed. 2008) 8
- Federal Voting Assistance Program, *Never Resided Voters: A Policy Brief* (Spring 2017), https://www.fvap.gov/uploads/FVAP/EO/FVAPNeverResidedPolicyBrief_20170222_FINAL.pdf 11

George Washington, *Proclamation of March 30, 1791*,
available at
[http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/gwproc06
.asp](http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/gwproc06.asp)..... 7

Remarks by James Madison in the Virginia Ratifying
Convention, in 3 *The Debates in the Several State
Conventions* 432 (Jonathan Elliot ed. 1854) 5

U.S. House of Representatives, *Chasing Congress
Away*, *Whereas: Stories from the People’s House*
(June 1, 2015),
<https://history.house.gov/Blog/Detail/15032422770>
..... 4

U.S. Nat’l Archives and Records Admin., *The District
of Columbia (Washington, DC)*,
[https://www.archives.gov/research/district-of-
columbia](https://www.archives.gov/research/district-of-columbia) (last updated Apr. 17, 2018)..... 8
